behavioural resourcefulness. Relevant literatures were reviewed from the study. This study 
anchored on two theories which are social exchange theory and the social capital theory. This 
study employed a cross-sectional survey research design. The population of the study was six 
thousand three hundred and forty-eight (6348) academic staff from the public universities in 
Rivers State with a sample size of 378 determined by using Taro Yemene to determine it. The 
data were gathered by a quantitative research method through a Structured questionnaire. 
Inferential statistics using Pearson Product Moment Correlation statistical tools was used to

[...]

leadership and hindrance stress. The moderated mediation effect of regulatory focus is also 
verified.  

METHODOLOGY 

The study adopted the cross-sectional survey as its design for investigating the relationship 
between the study variables. The population of this study was six thousand three hundred and 
forty-eight (6348) academic staff (excluding non-academic staff) from the public universities 
in Rivers State. The sample size for the study was 376 which was determined using the Taro 
Yamane’s 1970 formula. The data were collected through a survey questionnaire method that